

SpareBank 1 SR-Bank Group

APM

First quarter 2024

Contact information

Group Management

Benedicte Schilbred Fasmer, CEO

benedicte.fasmer@sr-bank.no

+47 950 60 034

Inge Reinertsen, CFO

inge.reinertsen@sr-bank.no

+47 909 95 033

For further information, please contact

Morten Forgaard, Investor relations

morten.forgaard@sr-bank.no

+47 916 21 425

Address

Post:

Postboks 250
4068 Stavanger

Visiting address:

Christen Tranes Gate 35

Telephone number

+47 915 02 002

Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

SpareBank 1 SR-Bank presents alternative performance measures (APMs), which provide useful, supplementary information to the financial statements. The measures are not defined in IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards) and are not necessarily directly comparable with other companies' performance measures. APMs are included in our reports to provide insight and understanding of the group's performance and represent important target figures for how the executive management team manages the companies and activities in the group. APMs are not intended to replace or overshadow accounting figures. Key figures that are regulated by IFRS or other legislation are not regarded as APMs. The same applies to non-financial information. SpareBank 1 SR-Bank's APMs are presented in the overviews main figures and results from the interim accounts, as well as in the board of directors' report. All APMs are presented with corresponding figures. The APMs listed below have generally been used consistently over time.

Alternative performance measures in SpareBank 1 SR-Bank with definitions:	Explanations and definitions
Profitability	
Return on equity	Return on equity provides relevant information about the group's profitability by measuring its ability to generate profitability from the shareholders' investment. Return on equity is one of the group's most important financial target figures and is calculated as the ordinary result available to shareholders for the period as a percentage of average equity, less hybrid capital (hybrid tier 1 capital) classified as equity.
Cost to income ratio	Provides information about the correlation between income and costs. Calculated as total operating costs divided by total income.
Cost to income ratio Banking Group	The cost to income ratio for the banking group equals the banking group's total income less net income from financial investments divided by costs. The banking group includes SpareBank 1 SR-Bank (parent bank) and SR-Boligkreditt AS.
Average interest margin	Measures the group's average profit from loans and deposits, calculated as net interest income as a percentage of average total assets.
Lending margin corporate market, SME & agriculture and retail market	The lending margin provides information about the group's net interest income by measuring the interest margin relative to the 3-month money market rate. The lending margin is calculated as net interest income on loans, less interest costs equivalent to the 3-month money market rate, divided by the average lending for the period.
Deposit margin corporate market, SME & agriculture and retail market	The deposit margin provides information about the group's net interest income by measuring the interest rate margin relative to the 3-month money market rate. The deposit margin is calculated as net interest cost on deposits, adjusted for interest income equivalent to the 3-month money market rate, divided by average deposits for the period.
Combined weighted average interest margin	Combined weighted average interest margin for lending to and deposits from customers is calculated as: Total margin income on loans and deposits relative to total average performing loans and deposits.
Balance sheet figures	
Growth in loans over last 12 months	Information about the activity and growth in the group's lending activities. This key figure is calculated as gross loans at the end of the period less gross loans at the start of the period, divided by gross loans at the start of the period.
Growth in deposits over last 12 months	Information about the activity and growth in the group's deposit business. This key figure is calculated as deposits from customers at the end of the period less deposits from customers at the start of the period, divided by deposits from customers at the start of the period.
Deposit to loan ratio	Provides relevant information about the group's liquidity and is calculated as deposits from customers divided by total loans to customers at the end of the period.
Impairments on loans and financial commitments and loans and financial commitments in Stage 2 and Stage 3	
Impairment ratio, annualized	Recognised impairments on loans and financial commitments measured relative to gross loans. This is calculated as a function of gross loans and provides some information about how large a percentage of gross loans are subject to impairments. The figure is calculated as impairments on loans and financial commitments recognised in the period divided by average gross loans in the period. When information is provided about impairment percentages for periods of shorter than a full year, the recognised impairments are annualized.
Loans and financial commitments in Stage 2 in % of gross loans and financial commitments	Provides relevant information about the bank's credit exposure. Calculated as loans and financial commitments in Stage 2 divided by gross loans and financial commitments at the end of the period. Loans and financial commitments in Stage 2 are loans and financial commitments that have seen a significant rise in credit risk since initial recognition, but where there is no objective evidence of a loss event on the balance sheet date.
Loans and financial commitments in Stage 3 in % of gross loans and financial commitments	Provides relevant information about the bank's credit exposure. Calculated as loans and financial commitments in Stage 3 divided by gross loans and financial commitments at the end of the period. Loans and financial commitments in Stage 3 are loans and financial commitments that have seen a significant rise in credit risk since granting and where there is objective evidence of a loss event on the balance sheet date.
SpareBank 1 SR-Bank share	
Book equity per share (including dividends)	This key figure provides information about the value of the book equity per share and a basis for assessing the reasonableness of the share price. Calculated as equity at the end of the period divided by the number of shares.
Price/earnings per share	Earnings per share compared to the share price at the relevant time, which provides a basis for assessing the reasonableness of the share price. Calculated as the share price divided by the annualized earnings per share.
Price/book equity	The value of book equity per share compared with the share price at a given time. Provides a basis for assessing the reasonableness of the share price. Calculated as the share price divided by book equity per share (see the definition of this key figure above).

SpareBank 1 SR-Bank Group (MNOK)	YTD January-March		Full year
	2024	2023	2023
Profit after tax	1.191	881	4.475
Interest on hybridcapital	67	35	175
Profit after tax excl. interests on hybridcapital	1.124	846	4.300
Total equity	34.522	29.912	33.561
Hybridcapital	3.000	2.100	3.155
Equity excl. Hybridcapital	31.522	27.812	30.405
Average equity excl. Hybridcapital	30.964	27.400	28.052
Annualized profit after tax excl. interests on hybridcapital	4.522	3.430	4.300
Average equity excl. hybridcapital	30.964	27.400	28.052
Return on equity	14,6 %	12,5 %	15,3 %
Total operating costs	826	761	3.299
Net income	2.359	1.927	8.745
Cost to income ratio Group	35,0 %	39,5 %	37,7 %
Total operating costs	619	562	2.456
Net income excl. income on financial investments	2.002	1.651	7.281
Cost to income ratio Banking Group	30,9 %	34,0 %	33,7 %
Net interest income	1.729	1.402	6.136
Total assets	377.005	364.646	362.186
Average total assets	370.420	355.931	362.417
Average net interest margin	1,88 %	1,60 %	1,69 %
Interest receipts from lending to corporate market	1.669	1.237	5.851
3 month money market rate	-1.053	-697	-3.595
Interest margin lending to corporate market	616	540	2.257
Average lending volume corporate market	87.034	80.359	84.092
Net lending margins corporate market	2,84 %	2,72 %	2,68 %
Interest receipts from lending to SME & agriculture	390	273	1.287
3 month money market rate	-248	-151	-809
Interest margin lending to SME & agriculture	142	122	479
Average lending volume SME & agriculture	21.683	18.842	19.934
Net lending margins SME & agriculture	2,63 %	2,63 %	2,40 %
Interest receipts from lending to retail market incl. Loans to employees	2.286	1.608	7.542
3 month money market rate	-1.895	-1.265	-6.505
Interest margin lending to retail market incl. Loans to employees	391	344	1.037
Average lending volume retail market incl. Loans to employees	165.589	156.992	160.083
Net lending margin retail market incl. Loans to employees	0,95 %	0,89 %	0,65 %
Interest payments on deposits from corporate market	-603	-506	-2.362
3 month money market rate	607	501	2.391
Interest margin on deposits corporate market	4	-5	29
Average volume deposits corporate market	51.742	60.427	57.677
Net margin on deposits corporate market	0,03 %	-0,03 %	0,05 %
Interest payments on deposits from SME & agriculture	-133	-67	-373
3 month money market rate	260	169	882
Interest margin on deposits SME & agriculture	127	102	508
Average volume deposits SME & agriculture	22.123	20.341	21.010
Net margin on deposits SME & agriculture	2,31 %	2,04 %	2,42 %
Interests on deposits retail market	-540	-289	-1.530
3 month money market rate	819	547	2.844
Interest margin on deposits retail market	279	258	1.314
Average volume deposits retail market	69.843	66.585	68.338
Net margin on deposits retail market	1,61 %	1,57 %	1,92 %
Combined weighted average margin for lending and deposits - corporate market	1,80 %	1,54 %	1,61 %
Combined weighted average margin for lending and deposits - SME & agriculture	2,47 %	2,32 %	2,41 %
Combined weighted average margin for lending and deposits - retail market incl. Loans to employees	1,15 %	1,09 %	1,03 %
Average margin for lending to customers - Group	1,68 %	1,59 %	1,43 %
Average margin for deposits from customers - Group	1,15 %	0,98 %	1,26 %
Combined weighted average spread for lending and deposits - Group	1,50 %	1,37 %	1,37 %

	YTD January-March		Full year
	2024	2023	2023
Gross loans to customers end of period	278.184	258.206	272.001
Gross loans to customers end of period previous year	258.206	233.581	252.957
Lending growth	19.977	24.625	19.045
Growth in loans over last 12 months	7,7 %	10,5 %	7,5 %
Deposit from customers end of period	150.706	152.144	149.076
Deposits from customers end of period previous year	152.144	141.999	148.100
Growth in deposits	-1.438	10.145	977
Growth in deposits over last 12 months	-0,9 %	7,1 %	0,7 %
Deposit from customers	150.706	152.144	149.076
Gross loans to customers	278.184	258.206	272.001
Deposit to loan ratio	54,2 %	58,9 %	54,8 %
Impairments on loans and financial commitments	35	35	-232
Annualized Impairments on loans and financial commitments	141	140	-232
Average gross lending to customers	275.092	255.582	262.479
Impairment ratio, annualized	0,05 %	0,05 %	-0,09 %
Financial commitments	63.638	58.631	57.384
Loans in Stage 2	21.775	15.241	22.935
Financial commitments in Stage 2	3.177	2.407	3.353
Loans and financial commitments in Stage 2 in % of gross loans and financial commitments to customers	7,30 %	5,57 %	7,98 %
Loans in Stage 3	2.458	2.851	2.522
Financial commitments in Stage 3	341	1.060	789
Loans and financial commitments in Stage 3 in % of gross loans and financial commitments to customers	0,82 %	1,23 %	1,01 %
Number of share issued, millions	264,27	255,75	264,27
Shares hold by the Group	0,05	0,05	0,05
Outstanding shares	264,22	255,70	264,22
Book equity per share (including dividends) (group)	119,30	108,77	115,07
Earnings per share, NOK	4,26	3,31	16,27
Market price	136,00	121,00	128,90
Annualized earnings per share, NOK	17,11	13,41	16,27
Price / Earnings per share	7,95	9,02	7,92
Market price	136,00	121,00	128,90
Book equity per share (including dividends) (group)	119,30	108,77	115,07
Price / Book equity	1,14	1,11	1,12
Days in the year	366	365	365
Days in the quarter	91	90	92
Number of days YTD	91	90	365